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Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP) 

List of Elementary Schools 30% and Higher for Free-Reduce Price Meal Enrollment 

October 2023 Survey Data 

Site ID School Name 
By ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

Total 
Enrolled 

Free & 
Reduced 

Percentage 

134 Abraham Lincoln Elementary 383 100.00% 
335 Ahuimanu Elementary 276 31.88% 
200 Aiea Elementary 302 99.67% 
101 Ala Wai Elementary 349 82.81% 
203 Aliamanu Elementary 644 32.30% 
102 Aliiolani Elementary 230 50.87% 
227 Alvah A. Scott Elementary 422 53.79% 
250 August Ahrens Elementary 1,183 58.24% 
251 Barbers Point Elementary 519 97.69% 
323 Benjamin Parker Elementary 255 72.94% 
324 Blanche Pope Elementary 239 99.58% 
367 Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 395 99.49% 
2406-6 Connections PCS 146 86.99% 
207 Daniel K. Inouye Elementary 627 30.30% 
451 Eleele Elementary 392 53.57% 
463 Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 733 51.30% 
302 Enchanted Lake Elementary 258 35.66% 
254 Ewa Beach Elementary 736 31.25% 
253 Ewa Elementary 1,148 51.57% 
235 Gustave H. Webling Elementary 440 35.68% 
352 Haaheo Elementary 135 57.04% 
401 Haiku Elementary 349 58.74% 
206 Haleiwa Elementary 238 55.88% 
402 Hana High and Elementary 414 99.52% 
452 Hanalei Elementary 217 32.72% 
303 Hauula Elementary 383 72.85% 
2413-9 Hawai'i Academy of Arts & Science PCS* 373 85.79% 
470 Hawaii School for the Deaf and Blind* 17 94.12% 
304 Heeia Elementary 370 59.19% 
208 Helemano Elementary 448 64.96% 
357 Hilo Union Elementary 447 99.55% 
280 Holomua Elementary 1,099 33.76% 
358 Holualoa Elementary 438 50.00% 
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359 Honaunau Elementary 154 97.40% 
361 Honokaa Elementary 371 67.92% 
276 Honowai Elementary 589 93.21% 
293 Hookele Elementary 749 31.38% 
363 Hookena Elementary 103 100.00% 
210 Iliahi Elementary 328 55.79% 
256 Iroquois Point Elementary 567 58.91% 
107 Joseph J. Fern Elementary 419 99.76% 
2410-4 Ka' Umeke Ka'eo PCS* 236 97.40% 
1433-8 Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao PCS* 494 91.80% 
305 Kaaawa Elementary 115 100.00% 
211 Kaala Elementary 382 99.74% 
113 Kaewai Elementary 285 100.00% 
371 Kahakai Elementary 539 79.96% 
306 Kahaluu Elementary 237 99.58% 
331 Kahuku Elementary 339 65.19% 
405 Kahului Elementary 817 64.01% 
308 Kailua Elementary 285 55.44% 
281 Kaimiloa Elementary 642 55.92% 
453 Kalaheo Elementary 365 38.36% 
365 Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate* 197 99.49% 
287 Kaleiopuu Elementary 751 49.13% 
120 Kalihi Elementary 188 99.47% 
121 Kalihi-kai Elementary 549 69.03% 
122 Kalihi-uka Elementary 258 67.05% 
123 Kalihi-waena Elementary 451 97.78% 
275-PCS Kamaile Academy  PCS* 725 100.00% 
1444-3 Kamalani PCS* 78 52.40% 
431 Kamalii Elementary 458 47.82% 
313 Kaneohe Elementary 528 34.47% 
283 Kanoelani Elementary 745 37.58% 
454 Kapaa Elementary 848 72.88% 
124 Kapalama Elementary 525 59.43% 
282 Kapolei Elementary 687 45.71% 
315 Kapunahala Elementary 417 49.64% 
368 Kau High & Pahala Elementary* 114 97.37% 
125 Kauluwela Elementary 443 99.77% 
369 Kaumana Elementary 228 53.51% 
407 Kaunakakai Elementary 286 99.65% 
4407-5 Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center PCS* 39 91.40% 
378 Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino*  205 87.80% 

2414-7 
Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory 
PCS* 436 69.40% 

353 Keaau Elementary 856 99.88% 
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388 Kealakehe Elementary 893 94.06% 
372 Keaukaha Elementary 378 99.74% 
458 Kekaha Elementary 353 99.72% 
317 Keolu Elementary 113 52.21% 
391 Keonepoko Elementary 564 100.00% 
409 Kihei Elementary 739 67.39% 
410 Kilohana Elementary 87 93.10% 
406 King Kamehameha III Elementary 278 74.82% 
457 King Kaumualii Elementary 524 55.53% 
130 King Liholiho Elementary 459 32.90% 
135 King William Lunalilo Elementary 267 82.77% 
212 Kipapa Elementary 500 49.60% 
395 Kohala Elementary 373 78.55% 
460 Koloa Elementary 347 76.08% 
375 Konawaena Elementary 550 67.45% 
2415-5 Kua 'O Ka La PCS* 191 100.00% 
411-PCS Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 330 100.00% 
411-PCS Kualapu'u Elementary PCS* 330 100.00% 
412 Kula Elementary 370 54.59% 
103 Kula Kaiapuni O Anuenue* 287 100.00% 
319 Laie Elementary 673 55.42% 
415 Lanai High & Elementary 588 46.26% 
129 Lanakila Elementary 318 69.81% 
2418-0 Laupahoehoe Community PCS* 215 74.30% 
268 Lehua Elementary 262 99.62% 
271 Leihoku Elementary 784 97.83% 
416 Lihikai Elementary 725 65.38% 
133 Linapuni Elementary 160 99.38% 
257 Maili Elementary 615 100.00% 
236 Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 594 43.10% 
258 Makaha Elementary 404 99.75% 
259 Makakilo Elementary 448 51.34% 
215 Makalapa Elementary 594 46.97% 
417 Makawao Elementary 486 57.61% 
1442-7 Malama Honua PCS* 129 47.90% 
260 Manana Elementary 282 40.78% 
286 Mauka Lani Elementary 523 42.26% 
419 Maunaloa Elementary 43 100.00% 
321 Maunawili Elementary 340 32.65% 
379 Mountain View Elementary 503 100.00% 
2412-1 Na Wai Ola PCS* 96 100.00% 
380 Naalehu Elementary 431 100.00% 
261 Nanaikapono Elementary 723 99.86% 
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262 Nanakuli Elementary 380 99.74% 
382 Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate* 154 64.29% 
381 Pahoa Elementary 418 99.76% 
422 Paia Elementary 427 63.00% 
264 Palisades Elementary 382 32.98% 
142 Palolo Elementary 273 99.63% 
143 Pauoa Elementary 353 49.86% 
265 Pearl City Elementary 410 48.05% 
222 Pearl Harbor Elementary 449 53.01% 
269 Pohakea Elementary 514 58.75% 
128 Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 186 93.01% 
131 Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 261 99.62% 
429 Princess Nahienaena Elementary 466 61.16% 
117 Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 259 99.61% 
426 Pukalani Elementary 457 47.26% 
314 Puohala Elementary 310 77.74% 
436 Pu'u Kukui Elementary 752 40.56% 
145 Puuhale Elementary 261 99.62% 
112 Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 438 79.68% 
147 Royal Elementary 307 62.87% 
239 Salt Lake Elementary 654 52.45% 
226 Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 744 59.68% 
111 Thomas Jefferson Elementary 335 57.91% 
2409-1 Volcano School of Arts & Sciences PCS* 144 75.69% 
229 Wahiawa Elementary 439 73.12% 
326 Waiahole Elementary 118 74.58% 
384 Waiakea Elementary 727 84.32% 
386 Waiakeawaena Elementary 672 77.08% 
231 Waialua Elementary 475 48.00% 
270 Waianae Elementary 437 99.77% 
288 Waiau Elementary 478 50.21% 
424 Waihee Elementary 588 69.56% 
290 Waikele Elementary 518 43.82% 
393 Waikoloa Elementary & Middle School* 595 77.14% 
425 Wailuku Elementary 604 77.98% 
233 Waimalu Elementary 342 57.60% 
327 Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate* 231 99.57% 
387 Waimea Elementary 478 99.79% 
394-PCS Waimea Middle PCS* 74 100.00% 
274 Waipahu Elementary 867 99.77% 
228 William R. Shafter Elementary 388 31.19% 

    
   *Only the PreK - 6 grade enrollment was used for this school 
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Elementary Schools 30% and Higher for Free-Reduced Price Meal Enrollment 
Listed by Highest % 

 

Site ID School Name 
By HIGHEST FREE-REDUCED PRICE MEAL % 

Total 
Enrolled 

Free & 
Reduced 

Percentage 

134 Abraham Lincoln Elementary 383 100.00% 
363 Hookena Elementary 103 100.00% 
305 Kaaawa Elementary 115 100.00% 
113 Kaewai Elementary 285 100.00% 
275-PCS Kamaile Academy  PCS* 725 100.00% 
391 Keonepoko Elementary 564 100.00% 
2415-5 Kua 'O Ka La PCS* 191 100.00% 
411-PCS Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 330 100.00% 
411-PCS Kualapu'u Elementary PCS* 330 100.00% 
103 Kula Kaiapuni O Anuenue* 287 100.00% 
257 Maili Elementary 615 100.00% 
419 Maunaloa Elementary 43 100.00% 
379 Mountain View Elementary 503 100.00% 
2412-1 Na Wai Ola PCS* 96 100.00% 
380 Naalehu Elementary 431 100.00% 
394-PCS Waimea Middle PCS* 74 100.00% 
353 Keaau Elementary 856 99.88% 
261 Nanaikapono Elementary 723 99.86% 
387 Waimea Elementary 478 99.79% 
125 Kauluwela Elementary 443 99.77% 
270 Waianae Elementary 437 99.77% 
274 Waipahu Elementary 867 99.77% 
107 Joseph J. Fern Elementary 419 99.76% 
381 Pahoa Elementary 418 99.76% 
258 Makaha Elementary 404 99.75% 
211 Kaala Elementary 382 99.74% 
372 Keaukaha Elementary 378 99.74% 
262 Nanakuli Elementary 380 99.74% 
458 Kekaha Elementary 353 99.72% 
200 Aiea Elementary 302 99.67% 
407 Kaunakakai Elementary 286 99.65% 
142 Palolo Elementary 273 99.63% 
268 Lehua Elementary 262 99.62% 
131 Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 261 99.62% 
145 Puuhale Elementary 261 99.62% 
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117 Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 259 99.61% 
324 Blanche Pope Elementary 239 99.58% 
306 Kahaluu Elementary 237 99.58% 
327 Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate* 231 99.57% 
357 Hilo Union Elementary 447 99.55% 
402 Hana High and Elementary 414 99.52% 
365 Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate* 197 99.49% 
367 Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 395 99.49% 
120 Kalihi Elementary 188 99.47% 
133 Linapuni Elementary 160 99.38% 
271 Leihoku Elementary 784 97.83% 
123 Kalihi-waena Elementary 451 97.78% 
251 Barbers Point Elementary 519 97.69% 
359 Honaunau Elementary 154 97.40% 
2410-4 Ka' Umeke Ka'eo PCS* 236 97.40% 
368 Kau High & Pahala Elementary* 114 97.37% 
470 Hawaii School for the Deaf and Blind* 17 94.12% 
388 Kealakehe Elementary 893 94.06% 
276 Honowai Elementary 589 93.21% 
410 Kilohana Elementary 87 93.10% 
128 Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 186 93.01% 
1433-8 Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao PCS* 494 91.80% 
4407-5 Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha Learning Center PCS* 39 91.40% 
378 Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino*  205 87.80% 
2406-6 Connections PCS 146 86.99% 
2413-9 Hawai'i Academy of Arts & Science PCS* 373 85.79% 
384 Waiakea Elementary 727 84.32% 
101 Ala Wai Elementary 349 82.81% 
135 King William Lunalilo Elementary 267 82.77% 
371 Kahakai Elementary 539 79.96% 
112 Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 438 79.68% 
395 Kohala Elementary 373 78.55% 
425 Wailuku Elementary 604 77.98% 
314 Puohala Elementary 310 77.74% 
393 Waikoloa Elementary & Middle School* 595 77.14% 
386 Waiakeawaena Elementary 672 77.08% 
460 Koloa Elementary 347 76.08% 
2409-1 Volcano School of Arts & Sciences PCS* 144 75.69% 
406 King Kamehameha III Elementary 278 74.82% 
326 Waiahole Elementary 118 74.58% 
2418-0 Laupahoehoe Community PCS* 215 74.30% 
229 Wahiawa Elementary 439 73.12% 
323 Benjamin Parker Elementary 255 72.94% 
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454 Kapaa Elementary 848 72.88% 
303 Hauula Elementary 383 72.85% 
129 Lanakila Elementary 318 69.81% 
424 Waihee Elementary 588 69.56% 

2414-7 
Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory 
PCS* 436 69.40% 

121 Kalihi-kai Elementary 549 69.03% 
361 Honokaa Elementary 371 67.92% 
375 Konawaena Elementary 550 67.45% 
409 Kihei Elementary 739 67.39% 
122 Kalihi-uka Elementary 258 67.05% 
416 Lihikai Elementary 725 65.38% 
331 Kahuku Elementary 339 65.19% 
208 Helemano Elementary 448 64.96% 
382 Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate* 154 64.29% 
405 Kahului Elementary 817 64.01% 
422 Paia Elementary 427 63.00% 
147 Royal Elementary 307 62.87% 
429 Princess Nahienaena Elementary 466 61.16% 
226 Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 744 59.68% 
124 Kapalama Elementary 525 59.43% 
304 Heeia Elementary 370 59.19% 
256 Iroquois Point Elementary 567 58.91% 
269 Pohakea Elementary 514 58.75% 
401 Haiku Elementary 349 58.74% 
250 August Ahrens Elementary 1,183 58.24% 
111 Thomas Jefferson Elementary 335 57.91% 
417 Makawao Elementary 486 57.61% 
233 Waimalu Elementary 342 57.60% 
352 Haaheo Elementary 135 57.04% 
281 Kaimiloa Elementary 642 55.92% 
206 Haleiwa Elementary 238 55.88% 
210 Iliahi Elementary 328 55.79% 
457 King Kaumualii Elementary 524 55.53% 
308 Kailua Elementary 285 55.44% 
319 Laie Elementary 673 55.42% 
412 Kula Elementary 370 54.59% 
227 Alvah A. Scott Elementary 422 53.79% 
451 Eleele Elementary 392 53.57% 
369 Kaumana Elementary 228 53.51% 
222 Pearl Harbor Elementary 449 53.01% 
239 Salt Lake Elementary 654 52.45% 
1444-3 Kamalani PCS* 78 52.40% 
317 Keolu Elementary 113 52.21% 
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253 Ewa Elementary 1,148 51.57% 
259 Makakilo Elementary 448 51.34% 
463 Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 733 51.30% 
102 Aliiolani Elementary 230 50.87% 
288 Waiau Elementary 478 50.21% 
358 Holualoa Elementary 438 50.00% 
143 Pauoa Elementary 353 49.86% 
315 Kapunahala Elementary 417 49.64% 
212 Kipapa Elementary 500 49.60% 
287 Kaleiopuu Elementary 751 49.13% 
265 Pearl City Elementary 410 48.05% 
231 Waialua Elementary 475 48.00% 
1442-7 Malama Honua PCS* 129 47.90% 
431 Kamalii Elementary 458 47.82% 
426 Pukalani Elementary 457 47.26% 
215 Makalapa Elementary 594 46.97% 
415 Lanai High & Elementary 588 46.26% 
282 Kapolei Elementary 687 45.71% 
290 Waikele Elementary 518 43.82% 
236 Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 594 43.10% 
286 Mauka Lani Elementary 523 42.26% 
260 Manana Elementary 282 40.78% 
436 Pu'u Kukui Elementary 752 40.56% 
453 Kalaheo Elementary 365 38.36% 
283 Kanoelani Elementary 745 37.58% 
235 Gustave H. Webling Elementary 440 35.68% 
302 Enchanted Lake Elementary 258 35.66% 
313 Kaneohe Elementary 528 34.47% 
280 Holomua Elementary 1,099 33.76% 
264 Palisades Elementary 382 32.98% 
130 King Liholiho Elementary 459 32.90% 
452 Hanalei Elementary 217 32.72% 
321 Maunawili Elementary 340 32.65% 
203 Aliamanu Elementary 644 32.30% 
335 Ahuimanu Elementary 276 31.88% 
293 Hookele Elementary 749 31.38% 
254 Ewa Beach Elementary 736 31.25% 
228 William R. Shafter Elementary 388 31.19% 
207 Daniel K. Inouye Elementary 627 30.30% 

    
 *Only the PreK - 6 grade enrollment was used for this school 

 


